for other significant items that impact current results which management believes are not related to our ongoing operations and performance. Our definition
of free cash flows does not consider non-discretionary cash payments, such as debt.

“Realignment costs” defined as costs not included in restructuring costs that are incurred as part of actions taken to reposition our business, including items
such as professional fees, severance, relocation, travel, facility set-up and other costs.

“Special charges” defined as costs incurred by the Company, such as legal and professional fees, associated with the Korea matters, as well as costs incurred
for the contractual indemnification of tax obligations to ITT.

“Tax-related special items” defined as tax items, such as tax return versus tax provision adjustments, tax exam impacts, tax law change impacts and other
discrete tax adjustments.

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic & Constant Currency Orders

($ Millions)

  (As Reported - GAAP)   (As Adjusted - Organic)   Constant Currency
   (A)   (B)   (C)   (D)   (E) = B+C+D   (F) = E/A   (G) = (E - C) / A
   Change   % Change   Acquisitions /   Change   % Change
  Orders  Orders  2015 v. 2014  2015 v. 2014  Divestitures   FX Contribution  Adj. 2015 v. 2014  Adj. 2015 v. 2014
  2015   2014
Year Ended

December 31
Xylem Inc.   3,711   4,021   (310)   -8%   9   320   19   0%   0%
Water Infrastructure   2,296   2,511   (215)   -9%   (1)   240   24   1%   1%
Applied Water   1,415   1,510   (95)   -6%   10   80   (5)   0%   -1%
Quarter Ended

December 31
Xylem Inc.   913   970   (57)   -6%   (1)   63   5   1%   1%
Water Infrastructure   559   596   (37)   -6%   (1)   48   10   2%   2%
Applied Water   354   374   (20)   -5%   —   15   (5)   -1%   -1%
Quarter Ended

September 30
Xylem Inc.   939   1,027   (88)   -9%   —   88   —   0%   0%
Water Infrastructure   590   664   (74)   -11%   —   68   (6)   -1%   -1%
Applied Water   349   363   (14)   -4%   —   20   6   2%   2%
Quarter Ended

June 30
Xylem Inc.   944   1,031   (87)   -8%   5   92   10   1%   0%
Water Infrastructure   585   654   (69)   -11%   —   69   —   0%   0%
Applied Water   359   377   (18)   -5%   5   24   11   3%   2%
Quarter Ended

March 31
Xylem Inc.   915   993   (78)   -8%   5   77   4   0%   0%
Water Infrastructure   562   597   (35)   -6%   —   55   20   3%   3%
Applied Water   353   396   (43)   -11%   5   21   (17)   -4%   -6%

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic & Constant Currency Revenue

($ Millions)

  (As Reported - GAAP)   (As Adjusted - Organic)   Constant Currency
   (A)   (B)   (C)   (D)   (E) = B+C+D   (F) = E/A   (G) = (E - C) / A
   Change   % Change   Acquisitions /   Change   % Change
  Revenue  Revenue  2015 v. 2014  2015 v. 2014  Divestitures   FX Contribution  Adj. 2015 v. 2014  Adj. 2015 v. 2014
  2015   2014
Year Ended

December 31
Xylem Inc.   3,653   3,916   (263)   -7%   10   313   60   2%   1%
Water Infrastructure   2,231   2,442   (211)   -9%   (1)   234   22   1%   1%
Applied Water   1,422   1,474   (52)   -4%   11   79   38   3%   2%
Quarter Ended

December 31
Xylem Inc.   994   1,042   (48)   -5%   (1)   70   21   2%   2%
Water Infrastructure   629   672   (43)   -6%   (1)   54   10   1%   2%
Applied Water   365   370   (5)   -1%   —   16   11   3%   3%
Quarter Ended

September 30
Xylem Inc.   902   963   (61)   -6%   —   81   20   2%   2%
Water Infrastructure   551   602   (51)   -8%   —   61   10   2%   2%
Applied Water   351   361   (10)   -3%   —   20   10   3%   3%
Quarter Ended

June 30
Xylem Inc.   920   1,005   (85)   -8%   6   89   10   1%   0%
Water Infrastructure   551   616   (65)   -11%   —   65   —   0%   0%
Applied Water   369   389   (20)   -5%   6   24   10   3%   1%
Quarter Ended

March 31
Xylem Inc.   837   906   (69)   -8%   5   73   9   1%   0%
Water Infrastructure   500   552   (52)   -9%   —   54   2   0%   0%
Applied Water   337   354   (17)   -5%   5   19   7   2%   1%

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Adjusted Operating Income

($ Millions)

  Q1   Q2   Q3   Q4   YTD
  2015   2014   2015   2014   2015   2014   2015   2014   2015   2014
Total Revenue
•   Total Xylem   837   906   920   1,005   902   963   994   1,042   3,653   3,916
•   Water Infrastructure   500   552   551   616   551   602   629   672   2,231   2,442
•   Applied Water   337   354   369   389   351   361   365   370   1,422   1,474
Operating Income
•   Total Xylem   83   76   104   116   120   130   142   141   449   463

[…]

•   Total Segments   6   18   6   9   4   4   4   11   20   42
Adjusted Operating Income*
•   Total Xylem   90   94   110   125   124   134   146   153   470   506

•   Water Infrastructure   53   58   69   81   85   98   110   113   317   350
•   Applied Water   47   47   53   57   48   52   49   50   197   206

•   Total Segments   100   105   122   138   133   150   159   163   514   556
Adjusted Operating Margin*
•   Total Xylem   10.8%   10.4%   12.0%   12.4%   13.7%   13.9%   14.7%   14.7%   12.9%   12.9%

•   Water Infrastructure   10.6%   10.5%   12.5%   13.1%   15.4%   16.3%   17.5%   16.8%   14.2%   14.3%
•   Applied Water   13.9%   13.3%   14.4%   14.7%   13.7%   14.4%   13.4%   13.5%   13.9%   14.0%

•   Total Segments   11.9%   11.6%   13.3%   13.7%   14.7%   15.6%   16.0%   15.6%   14.1%   14.2%

* Adjusted Operating Income excludes restructuring & realignment costs and special charges.

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Adjusted Diluted EPS

($ Millions, except per share amounts)

   Q4 2014   Q4 2015
   As Reported  Adjustments   Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustments   Adjusted
Total Revenue   1,042   1,042   994   994
Operating Income   141   12   a   153   142   4   a   146
Operating Margin   13.5%   14.7%   14.3%   14.7%
Interest Expense   (13)   (13)   (14)   (14)
Other Non-Operating Income (Expense)   —   —   —   —
Gain from sale of business   —   —   —   —
Income before Taxes   128   12   140   128   4   132
Provision for Income Taxes   (32)   6   c   (26)   (14)   (10)   c   (24)
Net Income   96   18   114   114   (6)   108
Diluted Shares   183.3   183.4   180.0   180.0

Diluted EPS   $ 0.52   $ 0.10   $ 0.62   $ 0.63   $ (0.03)   $ 0.60
Year-over-year currency translation impact on current year

diluted EPS   $ (0.05)  $ 0.01   $ (0.04)
Diluted EPS at Constant Currency   $ 0.68   $ (1.32)   $ 0.64

   Q4 YTD 2014   Q4 YTD 2015
   As Reported  Adjustments   Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustments   Adjusted
Total Revenue   3,916   3,916   3,653   3,653
Operating Income   463   43   a   506   449   21   a   470
Operating Margin   11.8%   12.9%   12.3%   12.9%
Interest Expense   (54)   (54)   (55)   (55)
Other Non-Operating Income (Expense)   1   1   —   4   b   4
Gain from sale of businesses   11   (11)   —   9   (9)   0
Income before Taxes   421   32   453   403   16   419
Provision for Income Taxes   (84)   (7)   c   (91)   (63)   (20)   c   (83)
Net Income   337   25   362   340   (4)   336
Diluted Shares   184.2   184.2   181.7   181.7

Diluted EPS   $ 1.83   $ 0.14   $ 1.97   $ 1.87   $ (0.02)   $ 1.85
Year-over-year currency translation impact on current year

diluted EPS   $ (0.22)  $ —   $ (0.22)
Diluted EPS at Constant Currency   $ 2.09   $ (0.02)   $ 2.07

a Restructuring & realignment costs in 2014 and 2015 and special charges in 2015
b Special charges
c Net tax impact of restructuring & realignment costs and special charges, and tax-related special items

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Net Cash - Operating Activities vs. Free Cash Flow

($ Millions)

   Q1   Q2   Q3   Q4   Year Ended
   2015  2014   2015   2014   2015   2014   2015   2014   2015   2014
Net Cash - Operating Activities   $ 39   $ 22   $ 84   $ 76   $137   $155   $204   $163   $ 464   $ 416
Capital Expenditures   (37)   (25)   (20)   (23)   (21)   (29)   (39)   (42)   (117)   (119)